BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

R T e L e L T L

In the Matter of Régistcr@d Nurse § AGREED ORDER
License Number 748565 8 FOR
issued to MEREDITH ANNE SPENCER § DEFERRED DISCIPLINE

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of MEREDITH ANNE SPENCER, Registered Nurse License Number 748565,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section ;301.452(b)(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal

proceedings, notiéé and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on October 7, 2011,

;
by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order.
3. Respondeét is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Responder:')t received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from McNeese State University,

Lake Chad%, Louisiana, on May 12, 2007. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on November 21, 2007.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
9/2007 - 2008 Staff Nurse Baylor University Medical Center
Dallas, Texas
2009 - Present Team Manager VITAS Innovative Hospice
: Dallas, Texas
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6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Baylor
University!Medical Center, Dallas, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) year and
two (2) months. '

7. "On or about November 28, 2008 through November 29, 2008, while employed at Baylor
University Medical Center, Dallas, Texas, Respondent failed to accurately document on the
medication administration record the portion of Methadone that she actually administered
to Patient Number 00676225-029 and that the patient spit out and refused the remainder.
Although Respondent wasted the remaining Methadone, Respondent failed to ensure thata
witness to her wastage was docurmented in the medical record. Additionally, Respondent
did not document in the medical record that the patient was difficult to arouse prior to
administering the Methadone, did not notify the physician of the patient’s possible over-
sedation, and kept in her possession a syringe containing 1 mg of excess Dilaudid left over
from an earlier administration. Respondent’s conduct resulted in inaccurate and incomplete
medical records.

8. In respohsé} to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that the
electronic “check off” for administration did not give option to enter actual amount of
dosage, and she didn’t document the patient’s sedation because it was known by staff and .
the physician that the patient had been difficult to arouse due to her medication regimen for
the prior few days. According to Respondent, it was common practice at the facility for
nurses to save medication for the next dose and the unit manager, being aware of the practice,
indicated that she was planning to have the practice stopped and to inform nurses that any
excess not administered at the time would have to be wasted.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
L. Pursuant to Texas Occﬁpations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. :
2. Notice wag served in accordance with law.
3. The evideilce received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(13), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A),(D®B),(1)(C),(1)(D)-

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 748565,
heretofore issued to MEREDITH ANNE SPENCER, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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QRDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, DEFERRED, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing
Practice Act, Texa; Occupations Code, §§301.001 .er seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse

Education, Licensxire and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order, |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in the

State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Respondent’s nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. -

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact.privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
P

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL not commit any violation of the Nursing Practice Acg
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules'and Régulaﬁons Relatipg to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 1.1 et seq. for a period of five (5) yearé from the
date of this Order.-;

(Zj;;RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course:‘?in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
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provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be

approved, thé target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length.

The course's conte%;t shall include the Nursing Practicé Act, standards of prgctice, documentation of
care, principles of tiursing ethics, conﬁdentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary
Sanction Policies f?garding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Decepﬁon; Nx&sé with Substance
Abuse, Misuse, Substanoe Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lyihg and Falsification.

Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course FCompletion fofm, provided by the Board, to
the Office of the Board tb verify RESPONDENT'S successﬁﬁ completion of the course. This course
shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing educaﬁi)n requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board—apﬁroved courses may be

1 :
found at the following Board website address:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication adrhinistration. RESPvONDENT'SHALL obtaiﬁ Board approval of
the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and-_video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the
target audience shaé_li inclvude- Nurses. The didactic portion of this course sﬁall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. T;;e course shall contain a_mininium twemy—fouf (24) hour clinical component which
is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this coﬁrse. The
clinical componeni SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration only. In order for the course

to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper administration procedures for all

standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights of medication administration; factors
748565:083- ' -4- : Clod



influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects resulting from improper administration.

The course descri;:ji;ion shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and

the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL
: .
successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completicn form,

provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of
the course. This course shéll be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this O‘rder, if any,
and in e;ddition to any céntinuiﬁg education requirements the Board has 'for relicensure. Board-
approvedv courfi'es may be found at the following Board website address:
http .'//Ww.boﬁ. té;!\ias.. gov/éisciglz‘naaacti on/stipscourses.himl.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year 6f eniry of this Order, successfully
complete a course iin nursing docﬁmentation. RESPONDENTSHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and videé programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. T_lje course shall inciude content oﬁ the following: nursing standards related to accurate
and coinplete doc;mentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of recording;
‘methods of alterna:tive record-keeping; and computerized documentation. ' RESPONDENT SHALL
cause the instrﬁctoi* tosubmita Veriﬁcatioﬁ of Course Completion form, provided by the B}oard, to the
Board's office to verify RESPOB’bENT’S successful compietion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any otﬁer courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing

education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the

Jollowing Board website address: http:/fwww.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.
{ : ,
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(5)%RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the COUIESG “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the Nafionai Council Qf State Boards ome‘éing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT ﬂlc continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attenfion of
Monitoring. This course is to bei taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have fér relicensure. Information regarding Board-approved courses may be found at

the follomngBoard website address. hip: //www bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-F OUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIOﬁS FOR ONE (1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT RESPONDENT’S CURRENT POSITION AS A TEAM LEADER

W’ITH VITAS INNOVATIVE HOSPICE., D&LAS, TEXAS, INCLUDES SUFFICIENT
DIREC'I’ E'ATIE\?} CARE ACTIVITIES TO BE ACCEPTABLE FOR COMPLETING THE
TE RMS OF THIS ORDER. 'THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE {LVN) LICENSE, AS

APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO kTHIS_ STIPULATION PERIOD:
b
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(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Adnﬁnistrative Law
Judge, ifany, to ea__x;h present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all :ﬁlmre employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDEN'I“Sfﬁcense(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of'this Order and all
Proposals for Dcci?sion issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer' in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (;1 0) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHAILL CAUSE each future
employer to subm%t the N qti fication of Bmployment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the éomd’s office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(8)§RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to immediate’ly.submit. any and
all incident, cour;seling, variance, unusual 6ccurrence, and medication or other error reports
involving RESPONDENT, as well as doéumentation of any internal investigations regarding action
by RESPONDENT, to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.

9) RES?ONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms pmvided to
the Respondent b}g the Board, periodic reports as to RESPOND.ENT'S capability to praptice nursing.
These reports s}iai;l be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports
shall be submittec; by tile supervising nurse to the office of the Béard at the end of eaéh three (3)

month period for dne (1) year of employment as a nurse.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that should an additional allegation,
complaint, accusation, or petition be reported or filed agamst Respondent prior to the completxon of
this Order, the deférral period shall be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been
finally acted uponi‘by the Board.

IT IS PURTHER AGREED that should RESPONDENT commit a subsequent
violation of the Nm'smg Practice Act or Board Rules, this Order shall be treated as prior disciplinary
action.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliénce with the terms of this Order,
including the successful completion of the required period of deferral, the complaint or cox.nplaints‘
which formed the §)aSis for this action will be dismissed and this Order will be made confidential to
the same extent as a complaint filed under Section 301.466, Texas Occupations Code. Further, all
encumbmnces W‘l‘ be removed from R Pspondent’s license( s) to practice nursing in the State of
Texas, and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

IT IS FURTHER AGRERED that until such time that this Order is made confidential,
this Order is subject to disclosuré in accordance with applicable law.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I u%derstand that I have the right to legal céunsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed thxs Order. 1neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial. review of this Order. 1
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terﬁls of this Order become effective, and a copy will be rﬁailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to
comply with all €¢ms and éonditions pf this Order, ihc Boafd may stay the dismissal of the
complaint filed a%ainst’ me, and that T will be subject to investigation and possible disciplinary
sanction, includir{;g revocation of my license;(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a
consequence of my noncompliance.
Signed this &) _ day oM o, 2001 .
NNl |

MEREDINH ANNE SPENCER, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Q\l day of ‘[‘_‘ML_U_/_, 20 [ .

Notary Public,'State of Texas
.§ My Commission Expires
A March 25, 2015

Notary Public in and for the State of ! i A QD

Amanda Ellis, Attorhgy for Respondent

Signed this A8 day of M 2044,

N
N
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WﬂEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and édopt the Agreed Order for Deferred Discipline that was signed on the 21% day of

November, 2011, by MEREDITH ANNE SPENCER, Registered Nurée License Number 748565,

and said Order is final.

748565:083

Effective this 19™ day of January, 2012.

L% 8 i i A Ben ™
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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